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1. Overall Description:

3GPP SA2 thanks SA5 for their LS on Sending CAG definition.
SA2 would like to provide answers to the following questions asked by SA5:
a)
Is definition of CAG-identifier ready in SA2 or other WGs? If so, in which specification?

b)
What is the max length of a CAG list?

c)
To support network and cell (re-)selection and access control for CAG, SA5 understanding is that AMF and NG-RAN nodes supporting CAG need to be configured with CAG-identifiers by OAM. Are there any other 5GC core functions need to be configured by OAM for such CAG-identifiers?
SA2 answer: CAG-identifier is already defined in CT4 specification TS 23.003. According to current SA2 specification, CAG ID is stored in UE subscription in UDM, and the AMF receives CAG information from the UDM during registration procedure.
SA2 would also like to provide answers to the following questions to RAN2:

a)
How many CAG-identifiers need to be supported by an NG-RAN node supporting CAG? Is it possible for such an NG-RAN node to support more than one CAG list at the same time?

b)
Can an NG-RAN node own CAG cell(s) and normal PLMN cell(s) at the same time?

SA2 answer: it is assumed that a NG-RAN cell supports broadcasting a total of twelve CAG-identifiers. CAG cell(s) and normal PLMN cell(s) can be supported in one NG-RAN node.
2. Actions:

To 3GPP SA5 group.

ACTION: 
3GPP SA2 respectfully asks SA5 to take the above information into account.
3. Date of Next TSG-SA WG5 Meetings:

SA2#137
24 – 28 February 2020
New Delhi, India

SA2#138
20 - 24 April 2020
Dubrovnik, Croatia
